
Large test clip *		

Part number: 	 Lead length: 

1002-534		  3 m
1002-645		  5 m 
1002-646		  8 m 
1002-647		  10 m
1002-648		  15 m

Dimensions: 220 (L) x 134 (closed) mm
Jaw opening: 34 mm diameter max
Number in set: 3
Double insulation rating: 5 kV d.c.
Basic insulation rating: 10 kV d.c.
CAT rating: 600 V CAT IV

Application notes:
These clips are designed for clamping on 
larger diameter test pieces. The insulation is 
designed only to protect the user from the 
output of Megger 5 kV and 10 kV insulation 
resistance testers. 

SAFETY WARNING 
The clips cannot in any circumstance be 
relied on to protect the user from live 
systems above 600 V a.c. r.m.s

M 
HV test leads
User guide

Megger lead sets for use with 
Megger 5 & 10 kV insulation 
resistance testers

Megger provide a range of leadsets and clips 
of different sizes and electrical characteristics 
for use with Megger 5 and 10 kV insulation 
resistance testers, enabling the user to choose 
the most suitable leadset for the work in hand. 
The design of the lead sets is intended to 
facilitate connection to a variety of de-energised 
systems making insulation resistance measurements. 
In all cases it is the responsibility of the 
user to employ safe working practices 
and verify that the system is safe before 
connection. Even isolated systems may 
exhibit significant capacitance which 
will become highly charged during the 
application of the insulation test. This 
charge can be lethal and connections, 
including the leads and clips, should never 
be touched during the test. The system 
must be safely discharged before touching 
connections.

NOTE
THE INSTRUMENT MUST ONLY BE USED 

BY SUITABLY TRAINED AND COMPETENT 
PERSONS

G SAFETY WARNINGS
Safety Warning must be observed during 
use.
n	 The circuit under test must be switched off, 
	 de-energised, isolated and checked to be safe 	
	 before insulation test connections are made
	 Make sure the circuit cannot be not 	
	 re-energised whilst the instrument is connected.

n	 Circuit connections must not be touched 	
	 during an insulation test.

n	 After completing a test, capacitive circuits 	
	 must be completely discharged before 	
	 disconnecting the test leads. Capacitive 	
	 charges can be lethal.

n	 Tested items must be firmly shorted out
	 with a shorting link, after discharge, until 	
	 required for use. This is to guard against any
	 stored dielectric absorption charge 		
	 subsequently being released thereby raising 	
	 the voltage to potentially dangerous levels.	
n	 Test leads, including crocodile clips, must 	
	 be in good order, clean and with no broken 	
	 or cracked insulation.

n	 The leadset must not be used if any part 	
	 of it is damaged.

n	 These accessories are not designed to 	
	 provide full levels of safety isolation to the 	
	 operator if touched. The required physical 	
	 dimensions would render this impractical. 	
	 Safe working practices must be used.

n	 Also refer to safety warnings revalent to the 	
	 particular leadset.

n	 EC61010-2-030 defines measurement categories 
	 to IV relating to transient overvoltages and
	 locations within the electrical installations. An
	 example of category II is a mains socket outlet,
	 category III is the wiring between the socket
	 outlets and the consumer unit, category IV is the
	 supply to the consumer cut-out from the 	
	 distribution network transformer.

*These test leads may also be supplied in non-
standard lengths to suit a particular application 
or requirement. Please contact Megger for a 
quotation.

Minimum order quantities may apply.

Medium test clip	*

Part number: 	 Lead length: 

1002-532		  3 m
1002-641		  5 m 
1002-642		  8 m 
1002-643		  10 m
1002-644		  15 m

Dimensions: 139 (L) x 73 (closed) mm
Jaw opening: 18 mm diameter max
Number in set: 3
Double insulation rating: 3 kV d.c.
Basic insulation rating: 6 kV d.c. 
CAT rating: 600 V CATIV

Application notes:
These clips are designed for clamping on 
larger diameter test pieces but where space is 
at a premium.  The insulation is designed only 
to protect the user from the output of Megger 
5 kV and 10 kV (set below 6 kV) insulation 
resistance testers. 

SAFETY WARNING 
The clips cannot in any circumstance be 
relied on to protect the user from live 
systems above 600 V a.c. r.m.s

Compact test clip

Part number: 	 Lead length: 

8101-181		  3 m 
8101-182		  8 m 
8101-183		  15 m

Dimensions: 58 (L) X 25 (closed) mm
Jaw opening: 18 mm diameter max
Number in set: 3
Double insulation rating:  50 V d.c.
Basic insulation rating: 50 V d.c.
CAT rating: None

Application notes:
These clips are designed for clamping on test 
pieces where access is limited. There is no 
insulation on these clips. 

SAFETY WARNING 
Extreme care must be taken to avoid 
electric shock when connecting/
disconnecting due to the bare metallic 
clips.

Control circuit test set	
	

Part number: 	 6220-822
Dimensions: 	 Not applicable
Lead length: 	 3 m
Jaw opening: 	 20 mm dia max (clip)
Number in set: 	 2
Double insulation rating: (Prod or clip) 1 
kV d.c.
CAT rating: 600 V CATIV - See notes below

Application notes:
These clips are designed for testing low 
voltage circuits with test voltages up to 1 kV 
d.c. The insulation is designed only to protect 
the user from the output of Megger 5 kV and 
10 kV insulation resistance testers up to a 
maximum instrument test voltage of 1 kV d.c.

SAFETY WARNING 
Do not use this leadset at test voltages 
above 1 kV d.c. or live systems above 
600 V a.c. r.m.s. 

This document provides important 
safety information. Keep with leads, 
DO NOT DISCARD !G

M 
Cordons d’essais haute 
tension

Guide de l’utilisateur

Cordons Megger, à utiliser avec les testeurs 
d’isolement 5  kV et 10 kV de Megger 

Megger propose des jeux de cordons et de pinces 
de différentes tailles et différentes caractéristiques 
électriques, conçus pour être utilisés avec les testeurs 
d’isolement 5 kV et 10 kV de Megger. La gamme 
existante permet à l’utilisateur de choisir un jeu de 
cordons parfaitement adapté à son travail. Lors des 
mesures de la résistance d’isolement, ces jeux de 
cordons facilitent la connexion sur de nombreux 
équipements mis préalablement hors tension. Dans 
tous les cas, il est de la responsabilité de 
l’utilisateur de prendre toutes les mesures de 
sécurité requises et de vérifier, avant d’établir 
la connexion, que l’équipement testé est 
parfaitement sécurisé. Certains équipements, 
même isolés, du fait de leur capacité interne 
qui se charge pendant le test d’isolement, 
peuvent présenter des tensions dangereuses. 
La charge de cette capacité peut être mortelle. 
C’est pourquoi, lors d’un test, il ne faut jamais 
toucher les connexions, y compris les câbles 
et les pinces. Avant de toucher les connexions, 
déchargez le circuit conformément aux normes 
de sécurité.

G AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
Les consignes de sécurité doivent être 
respectées lors de toute utilisation de l’appareil.

n	 Il convient de s’assurer que le circuit soumis au 	
	 test est éteint, hors tension, isolé et sûr avant 	
	 d’effectuer les branchements nécessaires à la 	
	 réalisation du test d’isolement.  Assurez-vous que 	
	 le circuit n’est pas remis sous tension lorsque 	
	 l’appareil est branché. 

n	 Il ne faut pas toucher aux branchements du circuit 	
	 pendant un test d’isolement.

n	 A la fin du test, les circuits capacitifs doivent être 	
	 complètement déchargés avant de débrancher les 	

	 cordons de test.  Les charges capacitives peuvent 	
	 être mortelles.

n	 Il est conseillé de décharger les équipements 	
	 testés puis de les mettre à la terre jusqu’à leur 	
	 prochaine utilisation. Une telle mesure permet de 	
	 se protéger des décharges diélectriques qui 	
	 peuvent amener la tension à une valeur 	
	 dangereuse.
n	 Les cordons de test, pinces crocodiles comprises, 	
	 doivent être propres et en bon état et leur gaine 	
	 isolante ne doit être ni détériorée ni fendillée. 

n	 Le jeu de câbles ne doit pas être utilisé si une des 	
	 parties est endommagée.

n	 Ces accessoires ne sont pas conçus pour fournir 	
	 tout les niveaux de sécurité d’isolement á 	
	 l’opérateur, s’il est atteint.

n	 Veuillez également vous référer aux consignes de 	
	 sécurité.

n	 La norme CE61010-2-030 définie les catégories de  	
	 mesures IV relatives aux survoltages et aux différentes 	
	 installations électriques. Un exemple de catégorie II 	
	 est une sortie de prise principale, une catégorie III 	
	 est un câblage entre les sorties de prise et l’unité, une 	
	 catégorie IV est une coupure en alimentation de 	
	 l’unité depuis le transformateur de distribution pour 	
	 réseau.

NOTE
L’INSTRUMENT NE DOIT ETRE UTILISE QUE 

PAR DU PERSONNEL FORME ET COMPETENT.

* Ces pinces peuvent être fournies en d’autres 
longueurs pour répondre à des besoins 
spécifiques ou des applications particulières. 
Veuillez contacter Megger pour obtenir une 
offre.

Une quantité de commande minimum peut être 
requise.

Pince de test – grande taille *

Référence: 		 Longueur du câble:

1002-534		  3 m
1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Dimensions: 220 (L) x 134 mm (pince fermée)
 
Ouverture de la pince: Pour diamètre 34 mm 
maxi.

Nombre de pièces dans un jeu: 3

Tension d’isolement double: 5 kV cc

Tension d’isolement simple: 10 kV cc

Catégorie de surtension: 600 V CAT IV

Notes Applicatives:
Ces pinces sont conçues pour effectuer des 
raccordements sur des pièces de diamètre 
important. Leur isolation protège l’utilisateur  
de la tension de sortie des testeurs d’isolement 
5 kV et 10 kV de Megger. 

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
Ces pinces ne peuvent en aucun cas être 
connectées afin de protéger l’utilisateur de 
systèmes délivrant des tensions supérieures à 
600 V c.a. (courant alternatif) r.m.s.

Pince de test – taille moyenne *

Référence: 		 Longueur du câble:

1002-532		  3 m 
1002-641		  5 m 

1002-642		  8 m 

1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m

Dimensions: 139 (L) x 73 mm (pince fermée

Ouverture de la pince: Pour diamètre 18 mm
maxi.

Nombre de pièces dans un jeu: 3

Tension d’isolement double: 3 kV cc

Tension d’isolement simple: 6 kV cc 

Catégorie de surtension: 600 V CATIV

Notes Applicatives:
Ces pinces sont conçues pour effectuer des 
raccordements sur des pièces de diamètre 
important, dans un espace réduit. Leur isolation 
protège uniquement l’utilisateur de la tension de 
sortie des testeurs d’isolement 5 kV et 10 kV de 
Megger (réglée à 6 kV maximum). 

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ
Ces pinces ne peuvent en aucun cas être 
connectées afin de protéger l’utilisateur de 
systèmes délivrant des tensions supérieures à 
600 V c.a. (courant alternatif) r.m.s.

Pince de test compacte

Référence: 		 Longueur du câble:
8101-181		  3 m 
8101-182		  8 m 
8101-183		  15 m

Dimensions: 58 (L) X 25 mm (pince fermée) 

Longueur du câble: 3 m / 8m / 15 m

Ouverture de la pince: Pour diamètre 18 mm 
maxi.

Nombre de pièces dans un jeu: 3

Tension d’isolement double: 50 kV cc

Tension d’isolement simple: 50 kV cc

Catégorie de surtension: Sans objet

Notes Applicatives:
Ces pinces sont conçues pour se effectuer des 
raccordements sur des pièces se trouvant dans 
un espace réduit. Il n’y a pas d’isolation sur ces 
pinces.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
Une attention toute particulière doit 
être portée à cela pour éviter tout choc 
électrique au moment de connecter ou 
déconnecter le dispositif, du fait des pinces 
métalliques.

Jeu de test pour circuits basse 
tension

	

Référence: 		 6220-822

Dimensions:	 Sans objet

Longueur du câble:	  3 m

Ouverture de la pince: Pour diamètre 20 mm 
maxi. (pince)

Nombre de pièces dans un jeu: 2

Tension d’isolement double: (sonde ou pince)  
1 kV cc

Catégorie de surtension: 600 V CATIV voir 
ci-dessous

Notes Applicatives:
Ces pinces sont conçues pour tester les circuits 
basse tension, avec des tensions de test de 1 kV 
cc maximum. Leur isolation protège uniquement 
l’utilisateur de la tension de test maximale de  
1 kV cc des testeurs d’isolement 5 kV et 10 kV 
de Megger.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
Ne pas utiliser cette cordons à tensions 
d’essai supérieures à 1 kV en courant 
continu ou systèmes live supérieures à  
600 V en courant alternatif r.m.s.

Ensemble de sonde et pince de 
mesure

Référence:  	
1002-913
Dimensions:	
Sans objet
Longueur du câble:	
1.25 m

Ouverture de la pince: Pour diamètre 20 mm 
maxi. (pince)
Nombre de pièces dans un jeu: 2
Tension d’isolement double: (sonde ou pince)  
1 kV cc
Catégorie de surtension: CAT IV 600 V voir 
ci-dessous

Notes Applicatives: Ce set de sonde et pince 
de mesure est conçu pour tester les circuits 
basse tension jusqu’à 1 kV cc. Ce set de câblage 
compatible GS38 est équipé de fusibles FF500 mA 
1 kV 50 kA et permet une prise de mesures en 
toute sécurité en cas d’utilisation d’une plage de 
tensions sélectives sur les instruments MIT515, 
MIT525 et MIT1025. 

Ces pinces sont conçues pour tester les circuits 
basse tension, avec des tensions de test de 1 kV 
maximum. Leur isolation protège uniquement 
l’utilisateur de la tension de test maximale de  
1 kV cc des testeurs d’isolement 5 kV et 10 kV 
de Megger.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ 
Ne pas utiliser cette cordons à tensions d’essai 
supérieures à 1 kV en courant continu ou 
systèmes live supérieures à 600 V en courant 
alternatif r.m.s. Il est important d’effectuer un 
contrôle de continuité électrique des fusibles 
avant et après le test.

Ce document contient des 
Informations Importantes sur la 	
Sécurité. Conservez le avec les 
cordons. NE LE JETEZ PAS !
G

M 
HV Messleitungen
BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Megger Messleitungsset für die Benutzung 
mit 5 & 10 kV Isolationsprüfgeräten

Megger stellt eine Auswahl an Messleitungen und 
Klemmen verschiedener Größen und elektrischer 
Eigenschaften für die Benutzung mit Megger 5 &  
10 kV Isolationsprüfgeräten bereit, die dem Bediener 
die Wahl des passenden Sets an Messleitungen für 
die Anwendungsfälle ermöglicht. Die Ausführung 
der Messleitungen soll die Verbindung an eine 
Vielfalt von entladenen Systemen zum Zweck von 
Isolationsmessungen erleichtern. Es liegt in jedem 
Fall in der Verantwortung des Bedieners, 
sichere Arbeitspraktiken anzuwenden und 
zu gewährleisten, dass das System sicher ist, 
bevor es angeschlossen wird. Auch isolierte 
Systeme können eine bedeutende Kapazität 
aufweisen, die während der Durchführung 
des Isolierungstests stark geladen wird. Diese 
Ladung kann tödlich sein und Verbindungen, 
einschlie‚ lich Leitungen und Klemmen, sollten 
während des Tests auf keinen Fall angefasst 
werden. Das System muss auf sichere Weise 
entladen werden, bevor die Verbindungen 
angefasst werden.

G SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Während des Gebrauchs müssen die 
Sicherheitshinweise beachtet werden. 

n	 Der zu prüfende Stromkreis muss ausgeschaltet, 	
	 aberregt, isoliert und geprüft werden, bevor die 	
	 Isolationsprüfanschlüsse vorgenommen werden. 	
	 Darauf achten, den Stromkreis nicht wieder unter 	
	 Strom zu setzen, solange das Instrument 	
	 angeschlossen ist.

n	 Die Stromkreisanschlüsse während der Prüfung 	
	 nicht berühren!

n	 Nach der Durchführung einer Prüfung müssen die 	
	 kapazitiven Stromkreise vollständig entladen 	
	 werden, bevor die Prüfkabel abgetrennt werden. 	
	 Kapazitive Aufladungen können lebensgefährlich 	
	 sein.

n	 Geprüfte Anlagen müssen nach dem Entladen bis 	
	 zu ihrem Gebrauch, mit einer Kurzschluss-	
	 verbindung sicher kurzgeschlossen werden. 
	 Dies dient als Schutz vor allen gespeicherten 	
	 dielektrischen Absorptionsladungen, die 	
	 anschließend freigesetzt werden könnten und 	
	 die Spannung dadurch auf gefährlich hohe Werte 	
	 erhöhen würden.

n	 Prüfkabel, einschließlich Krokodilklemmen, 	
	 müssen sich in gutem Zustand befinden, trocken 	
	 und sauber sein und dürfen keine beschädigte 	
	 oder gerissene Isolierung aufweisen.

n	 Der Prüfkabelsatz darf nur in einwandfreien 	
	 Zustand benutzt werden.

n	 Dieses Zubehör bietet dem Bediener keinen 	
	 umfassenden Sicherheitsschutz. Dies ist auf Grund 	
	 der gewählten Dimensionen der Isolation 	
	 nicht möglich. Bitte beachten Sie die 		
	 einschlägigen Sicherheitsregeln. 

n	 Beachten Sie auch die relevanten Sicherheitshinweise 	
	 zu jedem speziellen Prüfgerät.

n	 EC61010-2-030 definiert die Bewertungskategorien 	
	 bis IV in Bezug auf kurzzeitige Überspannungen 	
	 und Standorte innerhalb der elektrischen Anlagen. Ein
	 Beispiel für die Kategorie II ist ein Hauptleitung-	
	 sanschluß, Kategorie III ist die Verkabelung zwischen 	
	 den Steckdosen und der Verbraucher-Einheit, 	
	 Kategorie IV ist die Lieferung an die Verbraucher-	
	 Abzweigung aus dem Transformator-Verteilungsnetz.			 

HINWEIS
DAS GERÄT DARF NUR VON ENTSPRECHEND 

AUSGEBILDETEN UND FACHKUNDIGEN 
PERSONEN BENUTZT WERDEN

*Die Messleitungen können für bestimmte 
Anwendungen / Anforderungen auch in 
Nicht-Standard-Längen geliefert werden. Bitte 
kontaktieren Sie Megger für ein Angebot.

Möglicherweise gelten Mindestbestellmengen.

Große Prüfklemme	*	

Artikelnummer: 	 Länge der Leitung:

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645*		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Maße:  220 (L) x 134 (geschlossen) mm

Klemmbereich: 34 mm max. Durchmesser

Anzahl: 3

Doppelte Isolierungsspannung: 5 kV Gleichstrom

Grundsätzliche Isolierungsspannung: 10 kV 
Gleichstrom

CAT Spannung: 600 V CAT IV

Hinweis: Diese Klemmen wurden für die Benutzung 
an Prüfstücken mit größerem Durchmesser 
entwickelt. Die Isolierung soll den Bediener nur 
von dem Ausgang von Megger 5 kV und 10 kV 
Isolationsprüfgeräten.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE- Unter keinen 
Umständen, darf der Benutzer sich bei Prüfung 
eines wechselspannungsführenden Systems mit 
über 600 V Wechselstrom Effektivwert, auf den 
Isolierschutz der Klemmen verlassen.

Mittlere Prüfklemme *	

 Artikelnummer: 	 Länge der Leitung:

1002-531		  3 m

1002-641*		  5 m 

1002-642		  8 m 

1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m

Maße: 139 (L) x 73 (geschlossen) mm

Klemmbereich: 18 mm max. Durchmesser

Anzahl: 3

Doppelte Isolierungsspannung: 3 kV Gleichstrom

Grundsätzliche Isolierungsspannung: 6 kV 
Gleichstrom

CAT Spannung: 600 V CAT IV.

Hinweis:
Diese Klemmen wurden für die Benutzung an 
Prüfstücken mit größerem Durchmesser entwickelt, 
bei denen der Abstand über dem Nennwert liegt. Die 
Isolierung soll den Bediener nur von dem Ausgang 
von Megger 5 kV und 10 kV (unter 6 kV eingestellt) 
Isolationsprüfgeräten schützen. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE- Unter keinen 
Umständen, darf der Benutzer sich bei Prüfung 
eines wechselspannungsführenden Systems mit 
über 600 V Wechselstrom Effektivwert, auf den 
Isolierschutz der Klemmen verlassen.

Kompakte Prüfklemme

Artikelnummer: 	 Länge der Leitung:

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m

Maße: 58 (L) X 25 (geschlossen) mm

Klemmbereich: 18 mm max. Durchmesser

Anzahl: 3

Doppelte Isolierungsspannung: 50 V Gleichstrom

Grundsätzliche Isolierungsspannung: 50 V 
Gleichstrom

CAT Spannung: N.A.

Hinweis:
Diese Klemmen wurden für die Benutzung an 
Prüfstücken mit eingeschränktem Zugang entwickelt. 
Es gibt auf diesen Klemmen keine Isolierung. 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - Aufgrund der 
freiliegenden Metallklemmen muss der 
Anschluss / das Abklemmen unter äußerster 
Vorsicht erfolgen. 

Kontrollstromkreis Prüfset	

Artikelnummer: 6220-822

Maße: N.A.

Länge der Leitung:  3 m

Klemmbereich: 20 mm max. Durmesser (Klemme)

Anzahl: 2

Doppelte Isolierungsspannung: (Prod oder 
Klemme) 1 kV Gleichstrom

CAT Spannung: siehe Anmerkung unten

Hinweis:
Diese Klemmen wurden für das Prüfen von 
Niedrigstromkreisen mit Prüfspannungen bis zu 1 kV 
entwickelt. Die Isolierung soll den Bediener nur von 
dem Ausgang von Megger 5 kV und 10 kV  
Isolationsprüfgeräten bis zu einer maximalen 
Prüfgerätspannung von 1 kV schützen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE - Benutzen Sie diese 
Prüfleitungen nicht für Spannungen über 1 kV 
Gleichstrom oder Live-Systemen über 600 V 
Wechselstrom Effektivwert

Abgesicherte Prüfspitze und 
Klemmen-Prüfgerät

Artikelnummer: 1002-913

Maße: N.A.

Länge der Leitung: 

1.25 m

 
Klemmbereich: 20 mm max. Durmesser (Klemme)
Anzahl: 2
Doppelte Isolierungsspannung: (Prod oder 
Klemme) 1 kV Gleichstrom
CAT Spannung: CAT IV 600 V siehe Anmerkung unten

Anwendungshinweise: Diese abgesicherte 
Prüfspitze mit Klemmen-Prüfgerät ist für die 
Prüfung von Niederspannungs-Stromkreisen mit 
Prüfspannungen bis zu 1 kV Gleichstrom ausgelegt. 
Das Prüfgerät ist mit FF500 mA, 1 kV 50 kA 
Sicherungen, GS38-konform ausgestattet, welche 
eine sichere Spannungsmessung ermöglichen, 
wenn der Benutzer den entsprechenden 
Spannungsmessbereich auf den MIT515, MIT525 und 
MIT1025 Messinstrumenten auswählt. 

Die Klemmen wurden zum Testen von Nieder-
spannungsstromkreisen mit Prüfspannungen bis zu 
1 kV ausgelegt. Die Isolierung schützt den Benutzer 
vor der Ausgangsspannung der Megger 5 kV und  
10 kV Isolationsprüfgeräte, bis zu einem Maximum 
der Instrumentenprüfspannung von 1 kV Gleichstrom.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Verwenden Sie nicht 
diese leadset in Prüfung Spannungen oberhalb 
1 kV Gleichstrom oder Live-Systemen über 600 V 
Wechselstrom Effektivwert.

Es ist wichtig, Sicherung und Kontinuität vor 
und nach der Prüfung zu überprüfen.

Dieses Dokument enthält wichtige 
Sicherheitshinweise. Bewahren Sie 
es mit den Messleitungen auf, NICHT 
WEGWERFEN! 
G

M 
Conductores de prueba de 
alto voltaje

Guía del usuario	

Los conjuntos de conductores de Megger 
pueden utilizarse con los probadores de 
resistencia de aislamiento de 5 y 10 kV de 
Megger
Megger ofrece una gama de conjuntos de conductores 
y pinzas de diferentes tamaños y características 
eléctricas para utilizar con los probadores de 
resistencia de aislamiento de 5 y 10 kV de Megger, a 
fin de que el usuario pueda escoger el conjunto de 
conductores que mejor se adecue al trabajo que debe 
realizar. El diseño de los conjuntos de conductores 
tiene la finalidad de facilitar la conexión con una 
variedad de sistemas desexcitados a fin de realizar 
mediciones de resistencia de aislamiento. En todos 
los casos, el usuario tiene la responsabilidad 
de implementar prácticas seguras de trabajo 
y verificar que el sistema sea seguro antes de 
realizar la conexión. Aun los sistemas aislados 
pueden mostrar una capacitancia importante 
que se cargará significativamente durante la 
realización de la prueba de aislamiento. Esta 
carga puede ser letal, y, durante la prueba, 
nunca deben tocarse las conexiones, incluyendo 
los conductores y las pinzas. El sistema debe 
estar descargado de modo seguro antes de 
tocar las conexiones.

G ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
Deben observarse las advertencias de seguridad 
mientras el dispositivo está en uso.

n	 El circuito a prueba debe estar desconectado, 	
	 desactivado y aislado, y se debe comprobar que es 	
	 seguro antes de que se realicen las conexiones de 	
	 prueba de aislamiento. Asegúrese de que el 	
	 circuito no se vuelva a activar mientras que el 	
	 instrumento está conectado.

n 	 Durante la prueba de aislamiento, no deben	
	 tocarse las conexiones del circuito.

n 	 Una vez completada la prueba, los circuitos de 	
	 capacidad deben estar completamente 	
	 descargados antes de desconectar los cables de 	
	 prueba. Las cargas capacitivas pueden ser letales.

n 	 Los elementos probados deberían ser firmemente 	
	 puestos en corto circuito con un contacto 	
	 cortocircuitante, después de la descarga,hasta 	
	 que se los necesite para usarlos. Esto se hace para 	
	 protegerlos contra cualquier carga de absorción 
	 dieléctrica almacenada que se libere a continuación 
	 y que, por lo tanto, eleve el voltaje a niveles 	
	 potencialmente peligrosos.

n	 Los cables de prueba, incluidas las pinzas cocodrilo, 	
	 deben encontrarse en buenas condiciones, deben 	
	 estar limpios y el aislamiento no podrá estar roto 	
	 o rajado.

n	 No utlice las puntas de pueba si éstas no están en 	
	 buen estado.

n	 Estos accesorios no están diseñados para 	
	 proporcionar un aislamiento de segridad total al 	
	 operariio cuando éste los toca. Las dimensiones 	
	 fisicas requeridas hace que ésto sea inviable. Es 	
	 imprescindible seguir todas la normas de 	
	 seguridad durante el uso. 

n	 También consulte las advertencias de seguridad 	
	 relevantes para un juego de puntas en particular.

n	 EC61010-2-030 define categorías de medición 	
	 hasta IV relacionadas con sobrevoltajes transientes 	
	 y ubicaciones dentro de las instalaciones eléctricas. 	
	 Un ejemplo de categoría II es una salida de 	
	 tomacorriente del suministro principal, categoría 	
	 III es el cableado entre las salidas del toma-	
	 corriente y la unidad de consumo, categoría IV es 	
	 el suministro al interruptor del consumidor 	
	 desde el transformador de red de distribución.

NOTA
LOS INSTRUMENTOS SÓLO DEBEN SER 

UTILIZADOS POR PERSONAS COMPETENTES  
Y ADECUADAMENTE CAPACITADAS.

*También se proveen estas puntas de 
prueba en longitudes no estándar para que se 
adapten a una aplicación o un requerimiento 
particular. Contacte a Megger para obtener un 
presupuesto.
Se pueden considerar pedidos de cantidades 
mínimas.

Pinza de prueba grande *

Número de pieza: 	 Longitud del conductor:

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Dimensiones: 220 (L) x 134 (cerrada) mm
Apertura de mordaza: 34 mm de diámetro, máx
Número de pinzas del conjunto: 3
Potencia de servicio de doble  
aislamiento: 5 kV c.c.
Potencia de servicio de aislamiento
básico: 10 kV c.c.
Calificación CAT: 600 V CAT IV

Notas sobre la utilización:
Estas pinzas están diseñadas para abrazar piezas de 
prueba de mayor diámetro.  El aislamiento sólo está 
diseñado para proteger al usuario de la corriente de 
salida de los probadores de resistencia de aislamiento 
de 5 kV y 10 kV de Megger.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
En ninguna circunstancia confíe en las puntas 
para proteger al usuario de sistemas con 
electricidad que superen 600 V c.a. r.m.s

Pinza de prueba mediana *	

Número de pieza: 	 Longitud del conductor:

1002-531		  3 m

1002-641		  5 m 

1002-642		  8 m 

1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m 

Dimensiones: 139 (L) x 73 (cerrada) mm
Apertura de mordaza: 18 mm de diámetro, máx
Número de pinzas del conjunto:  3
Potencia de servicio de doble  
aislamiento: 3 kV c.c.
Potencia de servicio de aislamiento
básico: 6 kV c.c.
Calificación CAT: 600 V CAT IV

Notas sobre la utilización:
Estas pinzas están diseñadas para abrazar piezas de 
prueba de mayor diámetro, pero donde el espacio 
es escaso. El aislamiento sólo está diseñado para 
proteger al usuario de la salida de los probadores de 
resistencia de aislamiento de 5 kV y 10 kV (definidos 
en menos de 6 kV) de Megger. 

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
En ninguna circunstancia confíe en las puntas 
para proteger al usuario de sistemas con 
electricidad que superen 600 V c.a. r.m.s

Pinza de prueba compacta

Número de pieza: 	 Longitud del conductor:

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m 

Dimensiones: 58 (L) X 25 (cerrada) mm

Apertura de mordaza: 18mm de diámetro, máx

Número de pinzas del conjunto: 3

Potencia de servicio de doble aislamiento: 
Ninguna

Potencia de servicio de aislamiento básico: 
Ninguna

Calificación CAT: No se aplica

Notas sobre la utilización:
Estas pinzas están diseñadas para abrazar piezas 
cuyo acceso es limitado.  Estas pinzas no tienen 
aislamiento.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
Deben extremarse las precauciones para evitar 
el choque eléctrico al realizar la conexión / 
desconexión debido a que las pinzas metálicas 
están desnudas.

Conjunto de prueba del circuito de
control	

Número de pieza: 6220-822

Dimensiones: No se aplica

Longitud del conductor: 3 m

Apertura de mordaza: 20 mm de diámetro, máx 
(pinza)

Número de pinzas del conjunto:  2

Potencia de servicio de doble  
aislamiento: (punta de contacto o pinza) 1 kV c.c. 

Calificación CAT: Consultar las notas a continuación

Notas sobre la utilización:
Estas pinzas están diseñadas para probar circuitos de 
bajo voltaje con voltajes de prueba de hasta 1 kV c.c. 
El aislamiento sólo está diseñado para proteger al 
usuario de la corriente de salida de los probadores de 
resistencia de aislamiento de 5 kV y 10 kV de Megger 
hasta un voltaje de prueba máximo del instrumento 
de 1 kV c.c.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD
No utilice este conjunto de conductores en 
voltajes de más de 1 kV c.c. o sistemas activos 
superiores a 600 V c.a. rms

Sonda con fusible y juego de puntas para 
prueba

Número de pieza: 1002-913
Dimensiones: No se aplica 
Longitud del conductor: 1.25 m
Apertura de mordaza: 20 mm de diámetro, máx
(pinza)
Número de pinzas del conjunto: 2
Potencia de servicio de doble aislamiento: 
(punta de contacto o pinza) 1 kV c.c.
Calificación CAT: CAT IV 600 V Consultar las notas 
a continuación

Notas sobre la utilización: Esta sonda con fusibles 
y juego de puntas está diseñada para probar circuitos 
de bajo voltaje con voltajes de prueba hasta 1 kV c.c. 
El juego de puntas conforme con GS38, adaptado 
con fusibles FF500 mA 1 kV 50 kA permite realizar 
mediciones de voltaje con seguridad al utilizar el 
rango de medición de voltaje seleccionado por 
el usuario en los instrumentos MIT515, MIT525 y 
MIT1025. Estas puntas están diseñadas para probar 
circuitos de bajo voltaje con voltajes de prueba hasta 
1 kV. El aislamiento está diseñado sólo para proteger 
al usuario de la salida de los comprobadores de 
resistencia aislados Megger 5 kV y 10 kV hasta un 
voltaje de prueba máximo de 1 kV c.c.

No utilice este juego de puntas en voltajes 
superiores a 1 kV c.c. o sistemas activos 
superiores a 600 V c.a. rms. Es importante 
verificar la continuidad del fusible antes y 
después de la prueba.

Este documento contiene 
información de seguridad 
importante. Guárdelo junto con los 
conductores. ¡NO LO DESECHE!
G

M 
Condutores de Teste HV
GUIA DO UTILIZADOR

Conjuntos de terminais da Megger para 
serem usados com os testadores de 
resistência de isolamento Megger 5 & 10 kV

A Megger fornece uma ampla variedade de conjuntos 
de cabos e terminais de  tamanhos e características 
elétricas diferentes de uso com os testadores de 
resistência de isolamento da Megger 5 & 10 kV, o 
que permite o usuário de escolher o conjunto de 
cabos mais pertinente para o trabalho em questão. 
O projeto dos conjuntos de cabo visa facilitar 
a conexão para uma ampla gama de sistemas 
desernegizados com o fim de tomar medidas da 
resistência ao isolamento. Em todos os casos, 
é responsabilidade do usuário empregar 
práticas de trabalho seguras e verifique que 
o sistema seja seguro antes da conexão. Até 
mesmo os sistemas isolados podem exibir 
uma capacitância significativa que se tornará 
extremamente carregada durante a aplicação do 
teste de isolamento. Esta carga pode ser letal e 
as conexões, incluindo os cabos e os terminais, 
nunca devem ser tocadas durante o teste. O 
sistema deve estar seguramente descarregado 
antes de se tocar nas conexões.

G AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
As advertências de segurança devem ser 
observadas durante a utilização.

n	 Deve-se desligar o circuito em ensaio, retirar da 	
	 corrente, isolar e verificar antes que sejam feitas as 	
	 ligações para o ensaio de isolamento.  
	 Certifique-se de que o circuito não reinicia 	
	 enquanto o aparelho estiver ligado.

n	 As ligações do circuito não devem ser tocadas 	
	 durante o ensaio.

n 	 Depois de efectuado o teste, os circuitos devem 	
	 estar completamente descarregados antes de 	
	 desligar os cabos. As descargas dos condensadores 	
	 podem ser letais.

n 	 Os itens testados devem estar fora de curto-	
	 circuito através e uma ligação de curto-circuito, 	
	 após descarga, até nova utilização. Isto serve para 	
	 prevenir contra cargas dieléctricas absorvidas que 	
	 consequentemente podiam ser libertadas ao 	
	 aumenta a voltagem para níveis perigosos.

n	 Os cabos de ensaio, incluindo as pinças 	
	 “crocodilo”, devem estar em perfeitas condições, 	

	 limpas e sem falhas de isolamento.

n	 O conjunto de pontas não deve ser usado se 	
	 qualquer parte delas estiver danificada.

n	 Estes acessórios não foram projectados para 	
	 fornecer altos níveis de segurança de isolamento 	
	 ao operator, quando manuseados. As suas 	
	 dimensöes fisicas tornam-no impraticável. Devem 	
	 ser usados todos os procedimentos de segurança.

n	 Consulte também os avisos de segurança 	
	 relativos ao conjunto de cabos específico.

n	 O EC61010-2-030 define as categorias de 	
	 medição para IV, relativas às voltagens 	
	 transitórias e localizações no interior das 	
	 instalações elétricas. Um exemplo de categoria 	
	 II é uma tomada de saída de corrente,categoria 	
	 III os fios entre as tomadas de saída e a unidade 	
	 de consumo, categoria IV o fornecimento até ao 	
	 interrutor automático ao transformador da rede 	
	 de distribuição.

NOTA:

OS INSTRUMENTOS APENAS DEVEM SER 
UTILIZADOS POR PESSOAS COMPETENTES E 

COM FORMAÇÃO ADEQUADA. 

*Estes condutores de teste podem também ser 
fornecidos em comprimentos não-padrão para se 
adequarem a uma aplicação / requisito. Contacte 
a Megger para obter um orçamento.
Pode ser necessário encomendar uma 
quantidade mínima.

Teste em terminal grande *	
	

No peça: 	 Comprimento do Cabo: 

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Dimensões: 220 (L) x 134 (fechado) mm

Abertura do grampo: 34 mm diâmetro máx

Número no conjunto: 3

Class. isolamento duplo: 5 kV  c.c.

Class. isolamento básico: 10 kV c.c.

Class. CAT: 600 V CAT IV

Notas para Aplicação:
Esses terminais são projetados para prender-se em 
peças do teste maiores em diâmetro. O isolamento 
é projetado somente para proteger o usuário da 
saída dos testadores de resistência de isolamento do 
Megger 5 kV e 10 kV.

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
Os clipes não podem em nenhuma 
circunstância ser utilizados como de confiança 
para proteger o utilizador de sistemas com 
corrente acima de 600 V c.a. r.m.s

Teste em médio terminal *	

No peça: 	 Comprimento do Cabo: 

1002-531		  3 m

1002-641		  5 m 

1002-642		  8 m 

1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m

Dimensões: 139 (L) x 73 (fechado) mm

Abertura do grampo:18 mm diâmetro máx

Número no conjunto: 3

Class. isolamento duplo: 3 kV c.c.

Class. isolamento básico: 6 kV c.c. 

Class. CAT: 600 V CAT IV

Notas para Aplicação: 
Esses terminais são projetados para prender-se em 
peças de teste maiores em diâmetro, mas onde o 
espaço seja disputado. O isolamento é projetado 
apenas para proteger o usuário da saída dos 
testadores de resistência a isolamento da Megger  
5 kV e 10 kV (conjunto abaixo de 6 kV). AVISOS DE 
SEGURANÇA

Os clipes não podem em nenhuma 
circunstância ser utilizados como de confiança 
para proteger o utilizador de sistemas com 
corrente acima de 600 V c.a. r.m.s

Teste em Terminal Compacto

No peça: 	 Comprimento do Cabo: 

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m

Dimensões: 58 (L) X 25 (closed) mm

Abertura do grampo:18 mm diâmetro máx

Número no conjunto: 3

Class. isolamento duplo: 50 V c.c. 

Class. isolamento básico: 50 V c.c. 

Class. CAT: Não pertinente

Notas para Aplicação:
Esses  terminais são projetados para prender-se em 
peças de teste onde o acesso é limitado. Não há 
qualquer isolamento nesses terminais.

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
Deve ter-se extremo cuidado para evitar 
choques elétricos ao ligar/desligar, devido aos 
clipes metálicos expostos

Conjunto Teste Circuito Controle	

No peça: 6220-822

Dimensões: Não pertinente

Comprimento do Cabo: 3 m

Abertura do grampo: 20 mm dia máx (terminal)

Número no conjunto: 2

Class. isolamento duplo: (Prod. ou terminal)  
1 kV c.c.

Class. CAT: Ver notas abaixo

Notas para Aplicação:
Esses  terminais são projetados para testar circuitos 
de baixa voltagem até 1 kV d.c. O isolamento é 
projetado apenas para proteger o usuário da saída dos 
testadores de resistência a isolamento do Megger  
5 kV e 10 kV  até uma voltagem de teste máxima de 
instrumento de 1 kV d.c.

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA
Não usar este conjunto de cabo em voltagens 
acima de 1 kV d.c. ou sistemas vivos acima de 
600 V c.a. rms

Conjunto de medidor com fusível e cabos de 
teste

No peça: 1002-913

Dimensões: Não pertinente

Comprimento do Cabo: 1.25 m

Abertura do grampo: 20 mm dia máx (terminal)

Número no conjunto: 2

Class. isolamento duplo: (Prod. ou terminal) 	
1 kV d.c.

Class. CAT: CAT IV 600 V Ver notas abaixo

Notas para Aplicação: Este medidor com fusível 
e cabos foi concebido para testar circuitos de baixa 
voltagem com voltagens até 1 kV c.c. O conjunto 
de cabos é compatível com o GS38, equipado 
com fusíveis FF500 mA 1 kV 50 kA, o que permite 
que as medições de voltagem sejam realizadas em 
segurança, utilizando a gama de medição de voltagem 
selecionável nos instrumentos MIT515, MIT525 e 
MIT1025. Estes clipes são concebidos para testar 
circuitos de baixa voltagem até 1 kV. O isolamento foi 
concebido apenas para proteger o utilizador da saída 
dos testadores de resistência de isolamento Megger 
5 kV e 10 kV até à voltagem máxima de um 
instrumento de teste de 1 kV c.c.

Não utilize este conjunto de cabos com voltagens 
acima de 1 kV c.c. ou sistemas vivos acima 
de 600 V c.a. rms. É importante verificar a 
continuidade do fusível antes e depois do teste.

Este documento fornece informações 
importantes sobre segurança. Fique 
alerta quanto aos terminais. NÃO 
JOGUE FORA!
G
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Fused probe and clip test set

Part number: 	 1002-913
Dimensions: 	 Not applicable
Lead length: 	 1.25 m
Jaw opening: 	 20 mm dia max (clip)
Number in set: 	 2
Double insulation rating:  (Prod or clip) 
1 kV d.c.
CAT rating: CAT IV 600 V see notes below

Application notes: This fused probe and 
clip leadset is designed for testing low voltage 
circuits with test voltages up to 1 kV d.c. The 
leadset is GS38 compliant, fitted with FF500 
mA 1 kV 50 kA fuses, which allows voltage 
measurements to be made in safety when 
using the user selectable voltage measuring 
range on the MIT515, MIT525 and MIT1025  
instruments.

These clips are designed for testing low 
voltage circuits with test voltages up to 1 kV. 
The insulation is designed only to protect 
the user from the output of Megger 5 kV and 
10 kV insulation resistance testers up to a 
maximum instrument test voltage of 1 kV d.c.

SAFETY WARNING 
Do not use this leadset at test voltages 
above 1 kV d.c. or live systems above 
600 V a.c. r.m.s. It is important to check 
fuse continuity before and after test.

Megger   
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Megger ledningsuppsättningar ska 
användas med Megger 5 och 10 kV 
isoleringsresistanstestare

Megger tillhandahåller ett brett urval av 
ledningsuppsättningar och klämmor av olika storlek 
och elektriska egenskaper för att användas med 
Megger 5 och 10 kV isoleringsresistanstestare, 
vilket gör att användaren kan välja den lämpligaste 
ledningsuppsättningen vid varje tillfälle. Utformningen 
av ledningsuppsättningarna är avsedd att underlätta 
anslutningen till olika strömlösa system med syftet 
att göra mätningar av isoleringsresistans. I alla 
händelser är det användarens ansvar att 
använda säkra arbetsmetoder och bekräfta att 
systemet är säkert före anslutning. Till och 
med isolerade system kan uppvisa signifikant 
kapacitans och bli väldigt laddade under 
isoleringstestet. Denna laddning kan vara 
dödlig och anslutningar, inklusive ledningar 
och klämmor, bör aldrig vidröras under testet. 
Systemet måste laddas ur på ett säkert sätt 
innan anslutningar vidrörs.

G Säkerhetsvarningar
Säkerhetsvarning måste beaktas vid 
användning.

n	 Under testet måste kretsen slås av, göras 	
	 strömlöst, isoleras och säkerhetskontrollerats 	
	 innan isoleringstestet. Se till att strömmen inte 	
	 kopplas på när instrumentet är anslutet.

n 	 Kretskopplingarna får inte vidröras under 	
	 isoleringstestet.

n	 Efter testet måste kapacitiva kretsar fullständigt 	

	 laddas ur innan testledningarna kopplas bort. 	
	 Kapacitiva laddningar kan vara livsfarliga.

n	 Testade artiklar bör kortslutas efter urladdningen 	
	 fram tills de används. Detta är för att skydda mot 	
	 lagrad dielektrisk absorptionsladdning som 	
	 därefter kan bidra till att höja spänningen till 	
	 potentiellt farliga nivåer.

n	 Testledningar, inklusive krokodilklämmor, måste 	
	 vara i gott skick, rena och utan brott eller skadad 	
	 isolering.

n	 Dessa tillbehör är inte konstruerade med tillräcklig 	
	 isolation för säkert beröringsskydd.

n	 De nödvändiga fysiska dimensionerna skulla göra 	
	 detta opraktiskt. Säkerhetsmässigt handhavande 	
	 skall tillämpas.

n 	 Se även säkerhetsvarningar som gäller för 	
	 speciella mätningssladdar.

n	 EC61010-2-030 definierar mätningskategorierna 	
	 till IV som gäller överspännings-transienter och 	
	 placeringar nära elektriska installationer. Ett 	
	 exempel på kategori II är vägguttag, kategori III
	 är kabelledningen mellan uttag och el-utrustning, 	
	 kategori IV är ledningen till förbrukarens uttag
	 från nätverkstransformatorn.

OBS!
INSTRUMENTET FÅR ENDAST ANVÄNDAS AV 
UTBILDADE OCH KOMPETENTA PERSONER.

*Dessa mätsladdar kan även levereras i icke-
standardiserade längder för att passa en viss 
tillämpning / och andra krav. Kontakta Megger 
för prisinformation.
Minimum orderkvantiteter kan gälla.

M 
HV testledningar
ANVÄNDARMANUAL

Detta dokument tillhandahåller 
viktig säkerhetsinformation. Förvara 
med ledningarna, KASTA INTE!G

Stor testklämma *

Art. nr.: 		  Ledningslängd:

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Mått: 220 (L) x 134 (stängd) mm

Käftöppning: max. 34 mm i diameter

Antal i uppsättning: 3

Dubbel isoleringsgradering: 5 kV d.c.

Basisoleringsgradering: 10 kV d.c.

CAT-gradering:  600 V CAT IV

Anmärkningar:
Dessa klämmor är utformade för att klämma ihop 
större teststycken. Isoleringen är endast utformad 
för att skydda användaren från Megger 5 och 10 kV 
isoleringsresistanstestarnas utspänning.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
Ledningsklämmorna får inte under några 
omständigheter användas för att skydda
användaren från system med spänningar över 
1 kV AC.

Mellanstor testklämma *	

Art. nr.: 		  Ledningslängd:
1002-531		  3 m
1002-641		  5 m 
1002-642		  8 m 
1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m  

Mått: 139 (L) x 73 (stängd) mm

Käftöppning: max.  18 mm i diameter

Antal i uppsättning: 3

Dubbel isoleringsgradering: 3 kV d.c.

Basisoleringsgradering: 6 kV d.c.

CAT-gradering:  600 V CAT IV

Anmärkningar:
Dessa klämmor är utformade för att klämma ihop  
större teststycken, men då utrymmet har betydelse.  
Isoleringen är endast utformad för att skydda  
användaren från Megger 5 och 10 kV isolerings-
resistanstestarnas utspänning (inställd under 6 kV).  
Klämmorna kan inte under några omständigheter 
vara ett skydd från spänningsförande 
växelströmssystem.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR - Ledningsklämmorna 
får inte under några omständigheter användas 
för att skydda användaren från system med 
spänningar över 1 kV AC.

Kompakt testklämma

Art. nr.: 		  Ledningslängd:

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m

Mått: 58 (L) X 25 (stängd) mm

Käftöppning: max.  18 mm i diameter

Antal i uppsättning: 3

Dubbel isoleringsgradering: Ingen

Basisoleringsgradering:  Ingen

CAT-gradering:  Inte tillämplig

Anmärkningar:
Dessa klämmor är utformade för att klämma ihop 
teststycken när åtkomsten är begränsad. Dessa 
klämmor har ingen isolering.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR  
Extrem försiktighet måste iakttas för att 
undvika elektriska stötar när du ansluter/
kopplar ur på grund av de nakna metall-
klämmorna.

Uppsättning för kontrollkretstest

Art. nr.: 6220-822

Mått:  Inte tillämplig

Ledningslängd: 3 m

Käftöppning: max.  20 mm i diameter (klämma)

Antal i uppsättning: 2

Dubbel isoleringsgradering: (prod eller klämma) 
1 kV d.c.

CAT-gradering: se nedan

Anmärkningar:
Dessa klämmor är utformade för att testa kretsar 
med låg spänning med testspänningar på upp 
till 1 kV d.c. Isoleringen är endast utformad för 
att skydda användaren från Megger 5 och 10 kV 
isoleringsresistanstestarnas utspänning upp till en 
maximal testspänning på 1 kV d.c.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR  
Använd inte denna ledningsuppsättning vid 
spänningar över 1 kV d.c eller levande system 
över 600 V AC rms.

Säkrade sond och testledningspar

Art. nr.:  1002-913

Mått: Inte tillämplig

Ledningslängd:1.25 m

Käftöppning: max.  20 mm i diameter (klämma)

Antal i uppsättning: 2

Dubbel isoleringsgradering: (prod eller klämma) 
1 kV d.c.

CAT-gradering: CAT IV 600 V se nedan

Anmärkningar: Dessa säkrade sond och lednings-
klämmor för test är utformade för att testa 
lågspänningskretsar med testspänningar upp till 1 kV  
d.c. Ledningsklämmorna är GS38-kompatibla, 
utrustade med FF500 mA 1 kV 50 kA säkringar, vilket 
gör att spänningsmätningar kommer att utföras  helt 
säkert när du använder valbart mätningintervall på 
instrumenten MIT515, MIT525 och MIT1025. Dessa 
 klämmor är utformade för att testa lågspännings-
kretsar med testspänningar upp till 1 kV. Isoleringen 
är endast avsedd att skydda användaren från utgången 
av Meggers 5 kV och 10 kV isolationsprovare upp till 
en maximal testspänning av 1 kV d.c.

Använd inte dessa ledningsklämmor för 
spänningar över 1 kV d.c. eller levande system 
över 600 V AC rms. Det är viktigt att noga 
kontrollera säkringen före och efter testet.

M 
Suurjännitetestausjohdot
Käyttöohjeet

Magger-johtosarjat 5 kV:n ja 10 kV:n 
Magger-eristysvastustestaajia varten
Megger toimittaa eri johtosarjavalikoimia sekä 
erikokoisia ja sähköominaisuuksiltaan erilaisia 
kiinnittimiä, joita käytetään 5 kV:n ja 10 kV:n Megger-
eristysvastustestaajien kanssa, jotta käyttäjät voivat 
valita työhönsä parhaiten sopivan johtosarjan. 
Johtosarjat on suunniteltu helpottamaan kytkennän 
tekemistä erilaisiin jännitteettömiin järjestelmiin 
eristysvastusmittausten tekemistä varten. Käyttäjä 
on aina vastuussa turvallisten työskentely-
menetelmien noudattamisesta ja sen 
varmistamisesta, että järjestelmä on turvallinen 
ennen kytkentöjen tekemistä. Jopa eristetyissä 
järjestelmissä saattaa esiintyä huomattavaa 
kapasitanssia, ja ne kehittävät voimakkaan 
latauksen eristystestauksen aikana. Nämä 
varaukset voivat tappaa, eikä kytkentöjä, 
mukaan lukien johtoja tai kiinnittimiä, saa 
koskaan koskettaa testin aikana. Järjestelmän 
lataus on purettava kokonaan, ennen kuin 
kytkentöihin voidaan koskea.

G TURVAVAROITUKSET
Turvallisuusvaroituksia on noudatettava käytön 
aikana.
n	 Koestettavan piirin tulee olla pois päältä, purettu, 	
	 eristetty ja tarkastettu, että se on turvallinen ennen 	
	 kuin eristyskoestuksen kytkennät tehdään. 	
	 Varmista, että piiriin ei kytketä virtaa uudelleen 	
	 sillä aikaa, kun laite on kytkettynä.

n 	 Piirikytkentöihin ei saa koskea eristyskoestuksen 	
	 aikana

n 	 Koestuksen jälkeen kapasitiiviset piirit tulee 	
	 purkaa täysin ennen koestusjohtojen kytkemistä 	
	 irti. Kapasitiiviset iskut voivat aiheuttaa kuoleman.

n 	 Testattavat laitteet tulee maadoittaa kunnolla 	
	 maadoitusjohdolla, purkauksen jälkeen siihen 	
	 saakka, kunnes niitä tarvitaan käytössä. Tämä 	
	 suojaa mahdollisesti purkautumatta jääneeltä 	
	 dielektriseltä absorptiopurkaukselta, joka 	
	 vapautuessaan nostaa jännitteen mahdollisesti 	
	 hengenvaaralliselle tasolle.

n	 Koestusjohdot, mukaan lukien 		
	 hauenleukanipistimet, tulee pitää hyvässä 	
	 kunnossa, puhtaina ja kuivina eikä niissä saa olla 	
	 rikkinäisiä tai haljenneita eristyksiä.

n	 Mittajohtosarjaa ie saa käyttää, jos jokin osa on 	
	 vaurioitunut.

n	 Käytettäessä näitä lisävarusteita on käyttäjän oltava 	
	 erityisen varovainen turvallisuuden suhteen. 	
	 Lisävarusteet on suunnitiltu mahdollisimman 	
	 turvallisiksi ja käyttäjäystävällisiksi. Muista aina 	
	 noudattaa mahdollisimman turvallisia työtapoja.

n 	 Lue myös tätä johtosarjaa koskevat 		
	 turvavaroitukset.

n	 EC61010-2-030 määrittää mittausluokat I–IV, jotka 	
	 koskevat transienttiylijännitteitä ja sijainteja 	
	 sähköasennuksissa. Luokkaan II kuuluu 	esimerkiksi 	
	 verkkopistorasia, luokkaan III pistorasioiden ja 	
	 vakiokeskusten väliset kytkennät ja luokkaan IV 	
	 sähkönsyöttö vakiokeskuksen releille jakeluverkon 	
	 muuntajasta.

VAROITUS 
KOSKA TUOTE SISÄLTÄÄ MAGNEETTEJA, 
SITÄ EI SAA ASETTAA LÄHELLE ESINEITÄ,  

JOTKA VOIVAT VIOITTUA 
MAGNEETINVAIKUTUKSESTA. 

*Näistä mittausjohdoista voi olla saatavilla 
myös erikoispituuksia tiettyjä käyttötarkoituksia 
/ tarpeita varten. Ota yhteyttä Meggeriin 
saadaksesi tarjouksen. Tarjous saattaa 
edellyttää vähimmäistilausmäärää.

Suuret testikiinnittimet *	

Osanumero: 	 Johtojen pituus:

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Mitat: 220 (L) x 134 mm (suljettuna) 

Leukojen avauma: Halkaisija enint. 34 mm

Kiinnittimiä sarjassa: 3

Kaksoiseristysarvo: 5 kV:n tasavirta

Peruseristysarvo: 10 kV:n tasavirta

Luokitusarvo: 600 V:n CAT IV

Sovellushuomautuksia:
Nämä kiinnittimet on suunniteltu kiinnitettäviksi 
ympärysmitaltaan suuriin testikappaleisiin. Eristyksen 
on tarkoitus suojata käyttäjää vain 5 kV:n ja 10 kV:n 
Megger-eristysvastustestaajien lähdöltä sekä.

TURVAVAROITUKSET
Hauenleukojen ei voi missään tapauksessa 
olettaa suojaavan käyttäjää yli 600 V AC:n
jännitteisiltä järjestelmiltä.

Keskikokoiset testikiinnittimet *

Osanumero: 	 Johtojen pituus:
1002-531		  3 m
1002-641		  5 m 
1002-642		  8 m 
1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m

Mitat: 139 (L) x 73 mm (suljettuna)

Leukojen avauma: Halkaisija enint. 18mm 

Kiinnittimiä sarjassa: 3

Kaksoiseristysarvo: 3 kV:n tasavirta

Peruseristysarvo: 6 kV:n tasavirta 

Luokitusarvo: 600 V:n CAT IV

Sovellushuomautuksia: Nämä kiinnittimet on 
suunniteltu kiinnitettäviksi ympärysmitaltaan suuriin 
testikappaleisiin, kun tilaa on vähäisesti. Eristyksen 
on tarkoitus suojata käyttäjää vain 5 kV:n ja 10 kV:n 
(asetettu alle 6 kV:hen) Megger-eristysvastustestaajien 
lähdöltä. Kiinnittimet eivät missään tapauksessa 
suojele käyttäjää vaihtovirtajännitejärjestelmiltä.

TURVAVAROITUKSET 
Hauenleukojen ei voi missään tapauksessa 
olettaa suojaavan käyttäjää yli 600 V AC:n 
jännitteisiltä järjestelmiltä.

Pienet testikiinnittimet

Osanumero: 	 Johtojen pituus:

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m

Mitat: 58 (L) X 25 mm (suljettuna) 

Leukojen avauma: Halkaisija enint. 18mm 

Kiinnittimiä sarjassa: 3

Kaksoiseristysarvo:  50 V:n tasavirta

Yksittäiseristysarvo: 50 V:n tasavirta

Luokitusarvo: Ei sovellu

Sovellushuomautuksia:
Nämä kiinnittimet on suunniteltu kiinnitettäviksi 
testikappaleisiin, kun pääsy niihin on rajoitettu. Näissä 
kiinnittimissä ei ole mitään eristystä.. 

TURVAVAROITUKSET  
Ole äärimmäisen varovainen välttääksesi 
metallisten hauenleukojen aiheuttaman 
sähköiskun vaaran liittäessäsi tai irrottaessasi 
niitä.

Säätöpiiritestisarja	

Osanumero:  6220-822

Mitat: Ei sovellu

Johtojen pituus: 3 m

Leukojen avauma: Halkaisija enint. 20 mm 
(kiinnitin)

Kiinnittimiä sarjassa: 2

Kaksoiseristysarvo: 1 kV:n tasavirta (piikki tai 
kiinnitin)

Luokitusarvo: Katso huomautuksia alta.

Sovellushuomautuksia:
Nämä kiinnittimet on suunniteltu matalajännitepiirien 
testaamista varten testijännitteen ollessa enintään  
1 kV tasavirta. Eristyksen on tarkoitus suojata käyttäjää 
vain 5 kV:n ja 10 kV:n Megger-eristysvastustestaajien 
lähdöltä 1 kV:n tasavirta laitetestijännitteeseen asti.

TURVAVAROITUKSET  
Tätä johtosarjaa ei saa käyttää yli 1 kV:n 
tasavirta jännitteissä tai flive järjestelmiä yli 
600 V AC:n

Varokesuojattu sondi- ja hauenleukatestaussarja

Osanumero:  
1002-913

Mitat: Ei sovellu

Johtojen pituus: 
1.25 m

Leukojen avauma: Halkaisija enint. 20 mm 
(kiinnitin)

Kiinnittimiä sarjassa: 2

Kaksoiseristysarvo: 1 kV:n tasavirta (piikki tai 
kiinnitin)

Luokitusarvo: CAT IV 600 V Katso huomautuksia 
alta.

Sovellushuomautuksia: Tämä varokesuojattu sondi- 
ja hauenleukajohtosarja on suunniteltu enintään 
1 kV:n tasavirta matalajännitepiirien testaukseen. 
Johtosarja on GS38-standardin mukainen, ja se on 
varustettu FF500 mA 1 kV 50 kA -varokkeilla, jotka 
takaavat turvallisen jännitteenmittauksen, kun 
käytetään MIT515-, MIT525- ja MIT1025-laitteissa 
olevaa, käyttäjän valittavissa olevaa jännitteen mitta-
aluetta. Hauenleuat on suunniteltu enintään 1 kV:n  
matalajännitepiirien testaukseen. Eristys on suunniteltu  
suojaamaan käyttäjää vain Meggerin 5 kV:n ja 10 kV:n
eristysvastusmittareiden 1kV:n tasavirta 
enimmäismittausjännitteeltä.

Älä käytä tätä johtosarjaa yli 1 kV:n tasavirta 
jännitteellä tai flive järjestelmiä yli 600 V AC:n.
Muista tarkistaa varokkeiden jatkuvuus ennen 
mittausta ja sen jälkeen.

Tämä asiakirja sisältää tärkeitä 
turvallisuustietoja. Sitä on 
säilytettävä johtojen kanssa. EI SAA 
HEITTÄÄ POIS!
G

M 
HV-testsnoeren 
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

Megger-snoerensets voor gebruik met 
Megger 5 & 10 kV-isolatieweerstandtesters 
Megger biedt een reeks snoerensets en –clips van 
verschillende formaten en elektrische kenmerken 
voor gebruik met Megger 5 & 10 kV-isolatieweer-
standstesters, waarmee de gebruiker de meest 
geschikte snoerenset kan kiezen voor het werk dat 
moet worden gedaan. Het ontwerp van de snoeren-
sets is bestemd voor aansluiting op verschillende 
ontladen systemen om de isolatieweerstand te meten. 
In alle gevallen is het de verantwoordelijkheid van de 
gebruiker om de veiligheidsvoorschriften te volgen 
en te controleren of het systeem veilig is voordat de 
snoeren worden aangesloten. Zelfs geïsoloeerde 
systemen kunnen aanzienlijke elektrische 
capaciteit vertonen, die zal resulteren in 
hoog-spanning tijdens het uitvoeren van de 
isolatie-test. Deze lading kan dodelijk zijn en 
aansluitingen, inclusief de snoeren en clips, 
mogen tijdens de test nooit worden aangeraakt. 
Het systeem moet veilig worden ontladen 
voordat u de aansluitingen aanraakt. 

G VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
Tijdens het gebruik moeten de veiligheids-
waarschuwingen in acht worden genomen

n	 Vooraleer de verbindingen voor de 		
	 isolatieweerstandtest worden gemaakt, moet het 	
	 te testen circuit worden uitgeschakeld, ontkracht, 	
	 geïsoleerd, en gecontroleerd op veiligheid. Zorg 	
	 ervoor dat het circuit niet opnieuw wordt 	
	 bekrachtigd terwijl het apparaat verbonden is.
n 	 Raak de circuitverbindingen niet aan tijdens een 	
	 isolatieweerstandtest.

n	 Na voltooiing van het testen is het aanbevolen om, 	
	 vooraleer de meetsnoeren aan te raken, als 	
	 standaardprocedure het apparaat uit te zetten en 	
	 circuits handmatig te ontladen. Capacitieve 	
	 ladingen kunnen dodelijk zijn.
n 	 Na de ontlading moeten de geteste items met een 	
	 ontladingskoppeling stevig zijn uitgeschakeld tot 	
	 het volgende gebruik. Dit dient ter bescherming 	
	 tegen eventuele opgeslagen alsnog vrijgekomen 	
	 doorslagabsorptielading waarbij de spanning tot 	
	 mogelijk gevaarlijke niveaus kan stijgen.
n 	 Meetsnoeren, met inbegrip van krokodillebek-	
	 klemmen, moeten in goede toestand, proper en 	
	 zonder gebroken of gebarsten isolatie zijn.
n	 Indien een onderdeel van de meetsnoerenset is 	
	 beschadigd, wordt het gebruik hiervan afgeraden.
n	 Deze accessoires zijn niet afdoende geïsoleerd 	
	 voor de classificatie aanraakveilig. De benodigde 	
	 fysieke afmetingen hiervoor zouden niet praktisch 	
	 zijn. Gebruik ervan dient zorgvuldig te geschieden. 
n 	 Raadpleeg ook veiligheidswaarschuwgen die 	
	 relevant zijn voor de specifieke kabelset.
n 	 EC61010-2-030 definieert meetcategorieën tot IV 	
	 die verwant zijn aan transiënte overspanningen 	
	 en locaties binnen de elektronische installaties. 	
	 Een voorbeeld van categorie II is een stopcontact, 	
	 categorie III is de bedrading tussen de stopcontacten 	
	 en de gebruikseenheid, categorie IV is de voeding 	
	 naar de zekering van de transformator voor het 	
	 distributienetwerk.	

OPMERKING!
HET INSTRUMENT MAG ALLEEN WORDEN 
GEBRUIKT DOOR GOED GESCHOOLDE EN 

COMPETENTE PERSONEN.
*Deze testklemmen kunnen in een niet-standaard 
lengte geleverd worden om tevoldoen aan een bepaalde 
toepassing / vereiste. Neem contact op met Megger voor
een quota.
Het kan zijn dat een minimum hoeveelheid besteld moet 
worden.

Grote testclip *		

Onderdeelnummer: 	 Snoerlengte:

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Afmetingen: 220 (L) x 134 (gesloten) mm

Opening: 34mm diameter max

Aantal in set:  3

Dubbele isolatiemeting: 5 kV d.c.

Basis-isolatiemeting: 10 kV d.c.

CAT-meting: 600 V CAT IV

Opmerkingen over de toepassing:
Deze clips zijn bestemd voor het klemmen om 
testonderdelen met een grotere doorsnede. De 
isolatie is alleen bestemd voor de bescherming van de 
gebruiker tegen de uitvoer van Megger 5 kV- en 
10 kV-isolatieweerstandstesters. 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
Er mag niet van uitgegaan worden dat de 
klemmen de gebruiker beschermen tegen
systemen die onder stroom staan met meer dan 
600 V AC-stroom.

Middelgrote testclip *

Onderdeelnummer: 	 Snoerlengte:
1002-531		  3 m
1002-641		  5 m 
1002-642		  8 m 
1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m 

Afmetingen:139 (L) x 73 (gesloten) mm

Opening: 18 mm diameter max

Aantal in set:  3

Dubbele isolatiemeting: 3 kV d.c.

Basis-isolatiemeting: 6 kV d.c. 

CAT-meting: 600 V CAT IV

Opmerkingen over de toepassing:
Deze clips zijn bestemd voor het klemmen om 
testonderdelen met een grotere doorsnede, maar 
waarbij ruimte belangrijk is. De isolatie is alleen 
bestemd om de gebruiker te beschermen tegen 
de uitvoer van Megger 5 kV- en 10 kV-isolatie-
weerstandstesters (ingesteld onder 6 kV). De clips 
mogen nooit de enige bescherming tegen live 
ac-systemen zijn.

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN - Er mag 
niet van uitgegaan worden dat de klemmen 
de gebruiker beschermen tegen systemen 
die onder stroom staan met meer dan 600 V 
AC-stroom.

Compacte testclip

Onderdeelnummer: 	 Snoerlengte:

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m

Afmetingen: 58 (L) X 25 (gesloten) mm

Opening: 18 mm diameter max

Aantal in set:  3

Dubbele isolatiemeting: 50 V d.c.

Enkele isolatiemeting: 50 V d.c.

CAT-meting: Niet van toepassing

Opmerkingen over de toepassing:
Deze clips zijn bestemd voor het klemmen van 
testonderdelen, waarbij de toegang beperkt is. Deze 
clips hebben geen isolatie. 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN: Er moet 
uiterste voorzichtig te werk worden gegaan 
om elektrische schokken te voorkomen bij 
het aansluiten/loskoppelen vanwege de kale 
metalen clips. 

Controle circuit testset 	

Onderdeelnummer:  6220-822

Afmetingen: Niet van toepassing

Snoerlengte 3m

Opening:  20mm dia max (clip)

Aantal in set: 2

Dubbele isolatiemeting: (Prod or clip) 1 kV d.c.

CAT-meting: Zie onderstaande opmerkingen

Opmerkingen over de toepassing:
Deze clips zijn bestemd voor het testen van 
laagspanningscircuits met testspanning van maximaal 
1 kV. De isolatie is alleen bestemd om de gebruiker 
te beschermen tegen de uitvoer van Megger 5 kV- en 
10 kV-isolatieweerstandstesters tot een maximum 
instrumenttestspanning van 1 kV. 

VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN  
Gebruik deze snoerenset niet bij spanningen 
boven 1 kV of live-systemen boven de 600 V a.c. 

Set versmolten testsonde en -kabels met een klem

Onderdeelnummer:  
1002-913
Afmetingen: Niet
van toepassing

Snoerlengte 1.25 m

Opening:  20 mm 
dia max (clip)

Aantal in set:  2

Dubbele isolatiemeting: (Prod or clip) 1 kV d.c.

CAT-meting: CAT IV 600 V Zie onderstaande 
opmerkingen

Opmerkingen over de toepassing: Deze set 
versmolten testsonde en -kabels met een klem is 
ontworpen voor het testen van circuits met lage 
voltages met testvoltages van maximaal 1 kV d.c. De 
kabelset is conform GS38, uitgerust met FF500 mA  
1 kV 50 kA-zekeringen, waardoor de voltagemetingen 
op een veilige manier uitgevoerd kunnen worden 
wanneer het door de gebruiker te selecteren
voltagemeetbereik op de MIT515, MIT525 en MIT1025
-instrumenten gebruikt wordt. Deze klemmen zijn 
ontworpen voor het testen van circuits met lage 
voltages met testvoltages van maximaal 1 kV d.c. De 
isolatie is ontworpen om de gebruiker te beschermen 
tegen de uitgang van Megger 5 kV en 10 kV insolatie-
weerstandtesters tot een maximaal testvoltage van het
instrument van 1 kV d.c. 
Gebruik deze kabelset niet voor voltages hoger 
dan 1 kV d.c. of live-systemen boven de 600 V 
a.c. 
Het is belangrijk de continuïteit van de 
zekering te testen voor en na de test.

Dit document bevat belangrijk 
veiligheidsinformatie. Bewaar deze 
informatie bij de snoeren, NIET 
WEGGOOIEN!  
G

M 
Высоковольтные щупы
РУКОВОДСТВО ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ

Комплект щупов Megger для тестеров 
сопротивления изоляции Megger на 5 и  
10 кВ

Компания Megger предоставляет широкий 
выбор щупов и зажимов различных 
размеров и с различными электрическими 
параметрами для тестеров сопротивления 
изоляции Megger на 5 и 10 кВ ; пользователь 
может выбрать наиболее подходящий 
комплект для своей прикладной задачи. 
Конструкция щупов облегчает 
подключеной к разнообразным 
обесточеным электроустановкам для 
измерения сопротивления изоляции. В 
любом случае ответственность за технику 
безопасности при производстве работ 
и проверку обесточенного состояиия 
электроустановки несет пользователь. 
Даже изолированные системы могут 
обладать значительной емкостью, 
которая может привести к мощному 
электрическому разряду при испытании 
сопротивления изоляции. Этот разряд 
способен вызвать гибель 
человека, поэтому в процессе измерения 
не допускается касаться соединений, 
включая щупы и зажимы. Перед 
подключением щупов и зажимов система 
должна быть разряжена.

G ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Правила безопасности, соблюдаемые при 
эксплуатации тестера и 

n	 Проверяемые электроцепи дожны быть 	
	 отключены, обесточены, изолированы и  
	 предварительно проверны на предмет 	
	 безопасности для подсоединеия прибора. 	
	 Напряжеиия на электроцепь, пока к ней 	
	 подсоединен измерительный прибор.

n	 К соединениям электроцепи нельзя 	
	 прикасться во время проверки изоляции.

n	 После завершения проверки, перед 	
	 отсоединением проводов прибора, с 	
	 емкостных электроцепей  должен быть 	
	 полносеью снят электрический эаряд. 	
	 Емкостный заряд может оказаться 	
	 смертельным.

n	 Проверяемые изделия должны быть 	
	 надежно закорочены шиной, после 	
	 снятия потенциала, пока они не
	 прнадоьяеся. Это защитит от какоголибо 	
	 накопленного диэлектриком 		
	 смергельным.

n	 Испытательные провода, вместе с 	
	 зажимами,дожны ьыть в хорошем 	

	 состоянии, чистыми и без повреждений 	
	 или трещин изоляции.

n	 Не рекомендуется использовать 	
	 поврежденные измерительные провода.
n	 Внимание! Данные аксессуары не 
	 представляют полную защиту 
	 персонала прикасании. Работа с  
	 прибором требует аккуратного и 	
	 безопасного обращения.

n 	 Кроме того, изучите предупреждения 	
	 безопасности по определенному 	
	 испытательному комплекту.

n	 EC61010-2-030 определяет
	 измерительные категории до IV,
	 связанные с переходными
	 превышениями напряжения и местами
	 в электрической изоляции. Примером 	
	 категории II является электрическая 	
	 розетка, Категория III относится  
	 к подключению между розетками и  
	 пользовательским устройством, а  
	 категория IV относится к подаче
	 питания на пользовательское  
	 устройство от сетевого
	 распределительного трансформатора.

К РАБОТЕ С ПРИБОРОМ ДОЛЖЕН 
ДОПУСКАТЬСЯ ТОЛЬКО СООТВЕТСТВЕННО 

ПОДГОТОВЛЕННЫЙ И ОБУЧЕННЫЙ 
ПЕРСОНАЛ.

*Данные испытательные кабели также 
могут поставляться с нестандартной
длиной для соответствия 
определенному применению/
требованиям. Обратитесь в Megger для 
получения ценового предложения.

Возможно, требуется заказ 
минимальной партии.

Крупные измерительные зажимы *

Номер по каталогу 	 Длина проводника 

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Размеры: 220 мм (длина) x 4 мм (в 

закрытом состоянии)

Размер раскрыва: Максимальный диаметр 

34 мм

Количество в комплекте: 3 шт.

Номинальное напряжение двойной 

изоляции: 5 кВ (постоянное)

Номинальное напряжение основной 

изоляции: 10 кВ (постоянное)

Номинальная категория: 600 В, 

категория IV

Примечания по применению:
Эти зажимы предназначены для 

испытуемых деталей большого диаметра. 

Изоляция зажима рассчитана только 

на защиту пользователя от выходного 

напряжения тестера Megger 5 и 10 кВ.

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Данные зажимы ни при каких 

обстоятельствах не должны 

использоваться для защиты 

пользователя от напряжения систем 

выше 600 В переменного тока.

Средние измерительные зажимы *	

Номер по каталогу 	 Длина проводника 
1002-531		  3 m
1002-641		  5 m 
1002-642		  8 m 
1002-643		  10 m

1002-644		  15 m

Размеры: 220 мм (длина) x 4 мм (в 

закрытом состоянии)

Размер раскрыва: Максимальный диаметр 

18 мм

Количество в комплекте: 3 шт.

Номинальное напряжение двойной 

изоляции: 

3 кВ (постоянное)

Номинальное напряжение основной 

изоляции: 6 кВ (постоянное)

Номинальная категория: 600 В,  

категория IV

Примечания по применению:
Эти зажимы предназначены для 

испытуемых деталей увеличенного 

диаметра, но там, где решающим является 

свободное пространство. Изоляция зажима 

рассчитана только на защиту пользователя 

от выходного напряжения тестера Megger  

5 и 10 кВ (установка ниже 6 кВ). Зажимы 

ни при каких обстоятельствах не 

обеспечивают защиту пользователя от 

переменного напряжений работающих 

систем

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Данные зажимы ни при каких 

обстоятельствах не должны 

использоваться для защиты 

пользователя от напряжения систем 

выше 600 В переменного тока.

Малогабаритные измерительные 
зажимы

Номер по каталогу 	 Длина проводника 

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m

Размеры: 58 мм (длина) x 25 мм (в 

закрытом состоянии)

Размер раскрыва: Максимальный диаметр 

18 мм

Количество в комплекте: 3 шт.

Номинальное напряжение двойной 

изоляции: 50 B (постоянное)

Номинальное напряжение основной 

изоляции: 50 B (постоянное)

Номинальная категория: Не применяется

Примечания по применению:
Эти зажимы предназначены для 

подключения к испытуемым деталям 

в условиях ограниченного доступа. 

Изоляция зажима отсутствует.

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

Следует принимать все меры 

предосторожности для предотвращения 

поражения электрическим током при 

подключении/отключении, которое 

может быть вызвано оголенными 

металлическими зажимами.

Испытательный комплект цепей 
управления

Номер по каталогу 6220-822

Размеры: Не применяется

Длина проводника: 3 m

Размер раскрыва: Максимальный диаметр 

20 мм (зажим)

Количество в комплекте: 2 шт.

Номинальное напряжение двойной 

изоляции: (Детали или зажима) 1 кВ 

(постоянное)

Номинальная категория: См. примечание 

ниже

Примечания по применению:
Эти зажимы предназначены для 

испытания низковольтных цепей 

напряжениями до 1 кВ (постоянное). 

Изоляция зажима рассчитана только 

на защиту пользователя от выходного 

напряжения тестера Megger 5 и 10 кВ, 

вплоть до максимального испытательного 

напряжения прибора 1 Кв (постоянное)

ПРАВИЛА ТЕХНИКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Не пользуйтесь этим комплектом при 
напряжениях выше 1 кВ (постоянное) 
тока или живых систем выше 600 В 
переменный ток среднеквадратичный

Встроенный зонд и зажимной 
испытательный комплект

Номер по каталогу 1002-913

Размеры: Не применяется

Длина проводника: 1.25 m

Размер раскрыва: Максимальный диаметр 
20 мм (зажим)

Количество в комплекте: 2 шт.

Номинальное напряжение двойной 

изоляции: (Детали или зажима) 1 кВ 
(постоянное)

Номинальная категория: CAT IV 600 V См. 
примечание ниже

Примечания по применению: Встроенный 
зонд и зажимной испытательный комплект 
предназначен для испытания
низковольтных цепей с напряжением 

до 1 кВ (постоянное). Испытательный 
комплект соответствует GS38 и оснащен 
предохранителями FF500 мА 1 кВ 50 
кА, что позволяет безопасно выполнять 
измерения напряжения с использованием 
определенного измерительного
диапазона напряжения инструментов 
MIT515, MIT525 и MIT1025.Данные зажимы
предназначены для испытания 
низковольтных цепей с испытательным 
напряжением до1 кВ. Изоляция 
предназначена только для защиты 
пользователя от выхода Megger 5 кВ
и тестеров сопротивления изоляции 10 кВ 
при максимальном испытательном
напряжении инструмента 1 кВ 

(постоянное)

Не используйте данный комплект при 

напряжении выше 1 кВ (постоянное). 
Крайне важно тока или живых 
систем выше 600 В переменный ток 
среднеквадратичный

проверить целостность
предохранителей до и после испытаний.

В этом документе приводятся 
важные сведения по технике 
безопасности. Храните его вместе 
со щупами. НЕ ВЫБРАСЫВАЙТЕ!
G
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M 
Cavi per test HV
Manuale Utente

Set di cavi Megger da usare con tester di 
resistenza di isolamento Megger 5 &10 kV 

La Megger fornisce una gamma di set di cavi e 
morsetti di dimensioni e caratteristiche elettriche 
diverse da usare con i tester di resistenza di 
isolamento Megger 5 & 10kV, consentendo all’utente 
di scegliere il set di cavi più opportuno per il suo 
lavoro. Il design di questi set di cavi è destinato a 
facilitare la connessione con una serie di sistemi 
de-energizzati allo scopo di eseguire misurazioni della 
resistenza di isolamento. In tutti i casi, l’utente 
ha la responsabilità di usare pratiche di lavoro 
sicure e di verificare che il sistema sia integro 
prima della connessione. Anche sistemi isolati 
possono mostrare una significativa capacitanza 
che si caricherà molto durante l’applicazione 
del test di isolamento. Questa carica può 
essere letale e le connessioni, compresi cavi 
e morsetti, non devono mai essere toccate 
durante il test. Il sistema deve essere scaricato 
prima di toccare le connessioni. 

G AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
Durante l’uso devono essere osservate le 
avvertenze relative alla sicurezza

n	 Il circuito oggetto del test deve essere spento, de-	
	 energizzato, isolato e controllato prima di creare le 	
	 connessioni del test di isolamento. Assicurarsi che 	
	 il circuito non sia ri-energizzato prima che lo 	
	 strumento sia collegato.  
n 	 Durante un testo di isolamento, le connessioni del 	
	 circuito non devono essere toccate.

n 	 Dopo il test, i circuiti capacitativi devono essere 	
	 completamente scaricati prima di disconnettere i 	
	 cavi del test. Le cariche capacitive possono essere 	
	 letali.

n 	 Gli articoli testati dovrebbero essere cortocircuitati 	

	 con un collegamento di cortocircuitazione fino a 	
	 quando vengono utilizzati. Questo per proteggere 	
	 contro un’eventuale carica da assorbimento 	
	 dielettrico successiva alla consegna che potrebbe 	
	 portare la tensione a livelli potenzialmente 	
	 pericolosi.

n	 I cavi del test, comprese le pinzette a coccodrillo, 	
	 devono essere in buone condizioni, puliti e senza 	
	 alcun isolamento rotto o fessurato.

n	 I cavidi misura non devono essere usati, se 	
	 risulatano dannegiati.

n	 Questi accessori non sono stati progettati per 	
	 garantire il massimo livello di isolamento dell’-	
	 operatore se toccati. Le dimensioni richieste, 	
	 renderebbero questi accessori non practici devono
	 essere applicate le norme practiche della sicurezza.

n	 Consultare anche gli avvisi relativi al puntale 	
	 specifico.

n	 La norma EC61010-2-030 definisce le categorie di  	
	 misurazione fino alla Categoria IV in relazione alle 	
	 correnti di sovratensione transienti e alle posizioni 	
	 all’interno degli schemi elettrici. Un esempio di 	
	 Categoria II è una presa di rete, di Categoria III i 	
	 cablaggi fra le prese e l’unità di consumo, di 	
	 Categoria IV è l’alimentazione al consumatore
	 escluso dal trasformatore della rete di 		
	 distribuzione.		

NOTA
LO STRUMENTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZZATO 
SOLO DA PERSONALE ADEGUATAMENTE 

FORMATO E COMPETENTE
*Questi puntali possono anche essere forniti in 
misure non standard per soddisfare applicazioni/ 
esigenze particolari. Contattate Megger per 
ricevere un preventivo.
Possono essere richieste quantità minime per 
ordine.

Morsetto grande per test *

Numero della parte: 	 Lunghezza del cavo:

1002-534		  3 m

1002-645		  5 m 

1002-646		  8 m 

1002-647		  10 m

1002-648		  15 m

Dimensioni: 220 (L) x 134 mm (chiuso) 

Apertura ganasce: 34 mm di diametro max

Numero nel set: 3

Doppio valore nominale di isolamento: 5 kV c.c. 

Valore nominale di isolamento di base: 10 kV c.c. 

Valore nominale CAT: 1000 V CAT IV 

Note sull’applicazione:
Questi morsetti sono destinati ad essere usati su 
pezzi da testare di grosso diametro. L’isolamento è 
progettato solo per proteggere l’utente dall’uscita 
dei tester di resistenza di isolamento Megger 5 kV e 
10 kV.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
Non fare affidamento in qualsiasi circostanza 
sulle clip per proteggere l’utente da sistemi 
alimentati a oltre 600 V di c.a. r.m.s

Morsetto medio per test *	

Numero della parte: 	 Lunghezza del cavo:
1002-531		  3 m
1002-641		  5 m 
1002-642		  8 m 
1002-643		  10 m
1002-644		  15 m 

Dimensioni: 139 (L) x 73 mm (chiuso) 

Apertura ganasce:  18 mm di diametro max

Numero nel set: 3

Doppio valore nominale di isolamento: 3 kV c.c.

Valore nominale di isolamento di base: 6 kV c.c. 

Valore nominale CAT: Non applicabile. 

Note sull’applicazione:
Questi morsetti sono destinati ad essere usati su pezzi 
da testare di grosso diametro, in cui lo spazio è poco. 
L’isolamento è progettato solo per proteggere l’utente 
dall’uscita dei tester di resistenza di isolamento 
Megger 5 kV e 10 kV (serie al di sotto di 6 kV). In 
nessun caso si può fare affidamento sui morsetti 
per proteggere l’utente dai sistemi sotto tensione 
superiori a c.a. 

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA 
Non fare affidamento in qualsiasi circostanza 
sulle clip per proteggere l’utente da sistemi 
alimentati a oltre 600 V di c.a. r.m.s

Morsetto compatto per test

Numero della parte: 	 Lunghezza del cavo:

8101-181		  3 m 

8101-182		  8 m 

8101-183		  15 m 

Dimensioni: 58 (L) X 25 mm (chiuso)

Apertura ganasce:  18 mm di diametro max

Numero nel set: 3

Doppio valore nominale di isolamento: 50 V c.c

Valore nominale di isolamento di base: 50 V c.c

Valore nominale CAT: Non applicabile

Note sull’applicazione:
Questi morsetti sono destinati ad essere usati su 
pezzi da testare a cui l’accesso è limitato. Non c’è 
isolamento su questi morsetti

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
Bisogna prestare molta attenzione per evitare  
shock elettrici quando ci si connette / 
disconnette ai morsetti metallici non rivestiti. 

Set per test di circuito di controllo	

Numero della parte:  6220-822

Dimensioni: Non applicable

Lunghezza del cavo: 3 m

Apertura ganasce:  20 mm diam. max (morsetto)

Numero nel set: 2

Doppio valore nominale di isolamento: (Ago o 
morsetto) 1 kV c.c.

Valore nominale CAT: Vedere note sotto

Note sull’applicazione:
Questi morsetti sono progettati per testare circuiti 
a bassa tensione con tensioni di test fino a 1 kV c.c. 
L’isolamento è progettato solo per proteggere l’utente 
dall’uscita dei tester di resistenza di isolamento 
Megger 5 kV e 10 kV.  Fino ad una tensione di test 
dello strumento massima di 1 kV c.c. 

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
Non usare questa serie di cavi a tensioni 
superiori a cc o sistemi live di cui sopra  
600 V c.a r.m.s

Set sonda con fusibili e puntale per test con clip

Numero della 

parte:  1002-913

Dimensioni: Non 
applicable

Lunghezza del 
cavo: 1.25 m

Apertura ganasce:  20 mm diam. max (morsetto)

Numero nel set: 2

Doppio valore nominale di isolamento: (Ago o 
morsetto) 1 kV c.c.

Valore nominale CAT: CAT IV 600 V Vedere note
sotto

Note sull’applicazione: Questo set di sonda con 
fusibili e puntale per test con clip è progettato per 
testare i circuiti a bassa tensione fino a 1 kV c.c. Il set 
di puntali è conforme ai principi GS38, è dotato di  
fusibili FF500 mA, 1 kV 50 kA che permettono di 
eseguire in sicurezza le misurazioni di tensione 
quando si usa l’intervallo di selezione della misura-
zione di tensione sugli strumenti MIT515, MIT525 e 
MIT1025. Queste clip sono progettate per testare  
circuiti a bassa tensione con tensioni di test fino a  
1 kV. L’isolamento prevede la protezione dell’-
utente solo per le uscite dei tester di resistenza 
dell’isolamento di Megger a 5 kV e 10 kV fino a una 
tensione massima per il test dello strumento di 1 kV 
c.c.

Non utilizzare questo set di puntali con tensioni 
superiori a 1 kV c.c. o sistemi live di cui sopra  
600 V c.a. r.m.s. É importante controllare la 
continuità del fusibile prima e dopo il test.

Questo documento fornisce 
importanti informazioni sulla 
sicurezza. Tenere assieme ai cavi, 
non eliminare!
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